

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

STANLEY LIGAS, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	No. 05 C 4331
	)	
vs.	)	Chief Judge Holderman
	)	
BARRY S. MARAM, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR  
SETTLEMENT CLASS CERTIFICATION, PRELIMINARY APPROVAL  
OF CONSENT DECREE, AND APPROVAL OF NOTICE PLAN**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	1
CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE .....	6
A.    PLAINTIFFS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a).....	7
1.    Joinder Would Be Impracticable .....	9
2.    There Are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class.....	10
3.    The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class. ....	13
4.    The Named Plaintiffs and their Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class .....	14
a)    The Named Plaintiffs’ Interests are Not Antagonistic to Those of the Class.....	14
b)    Plaintiffs’ Counsel Are Qualified to Maintain This Action.....	15
5.    The Class Is Readily Identifiable.....	15
6.    Plaintiffs Are Members of the Class.....	16
B.    PLAINTIFFS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b)(2).....	16
THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE CONSENT DECREE.....	18
A.    THE PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE DECREE PROVIDE FAIR AND REASONABLE RELIEF THAT IS LIMITED TO INDIVIDUALS WHO WANT RELIEF .....	18
1.    Development of Community Capacity .....	18
2.    Relief Affects Private ICF-DD Residents Who Affirmatively Request Community-Based Services or Placement in A Community-Based Setting.....	18
3.    Relief Afforded to Class Members Who Reside at Home .....	19
4.    Monitoring and Compliance .....	20
5.    Implementation Plan .....	21
6.    Attorneys’ Fees and Costs .....	21

7.	Jurisdiction and Termination of Consent Decree.....	21
B.	THE PROPOSED CONSENT DECREE MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....	22
1.	Strength of the Plaintiffs’ Case on the Merits Balanced Against the Terms of the Consent Decree.....	23
2.	Complexity, Length and Expense of Continued Litigation .....	24
3.	Opposition to the Settlement.....	25
4.	Lack of Collusion.....	25
5.	Opinion of Competent Counsel as to the Reasonableness of the Settlement .....	26
6.	Stage of the Proceeding and Amount of Discovery Completed .....	26
	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. Rochford</i> , 565 F.2d 975 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	8, 15
<i>Amchem Products, Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7, 16
<i>Arenson v. Whitehall Convalescent &amp; Nursing Home</i> , 164 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>Armstrong v. Board of School Directors of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	22, 25, 26
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Benjamin H. v. Ohl</i> , No. 3:99-0338, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22454 (S.D.W.V. Oct. 8, 1999)....	17
<i>Biekert v. Maram</i> , 388 Ill. App. 3d 1114, 905 N.E.2d 357 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	5
<i>Boulet v. Cellucci</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Mass. 2001).....	17
<i>Bzdawka v. Milwaukee County</i> , 238 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Wis. 2006) .....	17
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 59 A.D. 3d 187 (N.Y. App. 1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. Feb. 10, 2009).....	13
<i>Colbert v. Blagojevich</i> , 2008 WL 4442597 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2008) .....	8
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Edmondson v. Simon</i> , 86 F.R.D. 375 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....	10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	7

*Fields v. Maram*,  
 No. 04-C-0174, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16291 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2004) ..... passim

*Fontana v. Elrod*,  
 826 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 27

*Fowler v. Birmingham News Co.*,  
 608 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 27

*Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.*,  
 2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007) ..... 27

*GE Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.*,  
 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 23

*Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon*,  
 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 7, 13

*Gomez v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
 117 F.R.D. 394 (N.D. Ill. 1987)..... 7, 8, 15

*Haldeman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp.*,  
 995 F. Supp. 534 (E.D. Pa. 1998) ..... 17

*Hawker v. Consovoy*,  
 198 F.R.D. 619 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 28

*Hawkins v. Comm’r*,  
 No. 99-143-JD, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 807, (D.N.H. Jan. 23, 2004)..... 17

*Hendrix v. Faulkner*,  
 525 F. Supp. 435 (N.D. Ind. 1980) ..... 16

*Hispanics United v. Vill. of Addison*,  
 160 F.R.D. 681 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 10, 12, 14

*In re Asbestos Litigation*,  
 90 Fed.3d 35, Fed.R.Serv. 3d 1360 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 7

*Isby v. Bahy*,  
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*Kaplan v. Chertoff*,  
 2008 WL 200108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2008)..... 28

*Lightbourn v. County of El Paso*,  
 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 10

*Long v. Thornton Township High Sch.*,  
82 F.R.D. 186 (N.D. Ill. 1979)..... 9

*Makin v. Hawaii*, 114 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999) ..... 16, 17

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F.Supp.2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 26

*Marisol A. v. Guiliani*,  
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 10, 11

*Mars Steel v. Continental Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust*,  
834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 25

*Martin v. Taft*,  
222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002) ..... 17

*Midwest Cmty. Council v. Chicago Park Dist.*,  
87 F.R.D. 457 (N.D. Ill. 1980)..... 12

*Olmstead v. L.C.*,  
527 U.S. 591 (1999)..... 2, 23

*Patterson v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
631 F.2d 476 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 451 U.S. 914 (1980)..... 11

*Rancourt v. Concannon*, 207 F.R.D. 14 (D. Me. 2002)..... 12

*Riordan v. Smith Barney*,  
113 F.R.D. 60 (N.D. Ill. 1986)..... 9, 14

*Robert E. v. Lane*, 530 F. Supp. 930 (N.D. Ill. 1980)..... 7

*Rolland v. Cellucci*,  
52 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Mass. 1999)..... 17

*Rosario v. Livaditis*,  
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 10, 11, 13, 14

*Small v. Sullivan*,  
820 F. Supp. 1098 (S.D. Ill. 1992)..... 9

*Swanson v. Am. Consumer Indus.*,  
415 F.2d 1326 (7th Cir. 1969) ..... 9

*Van Horn v. Trickey*,  
840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1987) ..... 23

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Walsh v. Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Wellman v. Faulkner</i> , 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 468 U.S. 1217 (1984).....	16
<i>Williams v. Blagojevich</i> , 2006 WL 3332844 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2006) .....	8, 17
<i>Wyatt v. Poundstone</i> , 169 F.R.D. 155 (M.D. Ala. 1995).....	9, 11, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. App., p 697 .....	7
59 Ill. Adm. Code §120.50.....	5
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	2, 11, 23
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	2, 11, 23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Robert Newberg, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:25 at 38 (4th ed. 2002).....	22, 25
David F. Herr, MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH (“MANUAL FOURTH”), § 30.41 (2005).....	22, 29
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	7, 27, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	7, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	16, 17, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	27
